
 
CIP Committee Members 

 
 

Judge Jeff Davis, Presiding Judge 
Seventh Judicial Circuit 
315 Saint Joseph St. 
P.O. Box 230 
Rapid City, SD 57709 
394-2571 (wk) 381-8976 (cell)            
jeff.davis@ujs.state.sd.us  
Term: October 2008 – September 2013 
 
Judge Scott Myren  
Fifth Judicial Circuit 
4304 4th Avenue 
P.O. Box 328 
Selby, SD 57472 
649-7628 (wk) 222-4912 (cell) 
scott.myren@ujs.state.sd.us 
Term: October 2008 – September 2011 
Second Term: October 2011 – September 2014 
 
Susan Compaan 
Circuit Administrator, Fifth Judicial Circuit 
PO Box 1087 
Aberdeen, SD 57402-1087 
626-2003 (wk) 
susan.compaan@ujs.state.sd.us 
Term: May 2013 – April 2016 
 
Tony Benning  
Community Representative 
1121 Twin Oaks Drive 
Madison, SD 57042 
270-4466 (cell) 
tbenning@midco.net 
Term: October 2008 – September 2011 
Second Term: October 2011 – September 2014 
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Roxie Erickson, Deputy State’s Attorney 
Office of State’s Attorney 
300 Saint Joseph St., Ste. 400 
Rapid City, SD 57701 
394-2191 
roxiee@co.pennington.sd.us 
Term: October 2008 – September 2011 
Second Term: October 2011 – September 2014           
 
Becky Morlock Reeves, Attorney 
Wiles and Rylance 
3 East Kemp, Ste. 200 
Watertown, SD 57201 
886-5881 
rmr@wilesandrylance.com  
Term: October 2008 – September 2013  
 
Virgena Wieseler, Director 
Department of Social Services-Child Protection 
700 Governor’s Drive 
Pierre, SD 57501 
773-3227 (wk) 280-7649 (cell)  
virgena.wieseler@state.sd.us  
Term: October 2008 – September 2013 
 
Vicki Burger, Regional Manager 
Department of Social Services-Child Protection 
811 E. 10th St., Dept. #3 
Sioux Falls, SD 57103-1650 
367-5444 (wk) 941-4112 (cell)  
vicki.burger@state.sd.us 
Term: October 2008 – September 2013    
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LuAnn Van Hunnik, Regional Manager 
Department of Social Services-Child Protection 
510 N. Cambell 
PO Box 2440 
Rapid City, SD 57709-2440   
394-2525(wk)  
luann.vanhunnik@state.sd.us  
Term: October 2008 – September 2011 
Second Term: October 2011 – September 2014 
 
Sharon Kallemeyn, Director 
Victim’s Assistance, Office of State’s Attorney 
300 Saint Joseph St., Ste. 400 
Rapid City, SD 57701 
394-5846 (wk)  
sharonk@co.pennington.sd.us  
Term: October 2008 – September 2013  
 
Amy Benda, Ex. Director 
Sioux Falls CASA 
PO Box 1901 
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-3001 
339-9492 (wk) 323-7420 (cell)  
amy@siouxfallscasa.com 
Term: October 2008 – September 2011 
Second Term:  October 2011 – September 2014    
 
Dave Valandra, Crow Creek Tribe 
ICWA Specialist 
PO Box 247 
Ft. Thompson, SD 57339    
245-2325 or 245-2326 (wk)  
david.valandra@bia.gov 
Term: October 2008 – September 2013 
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Corey Brubakken, Captain 
Pennington County Sheriff’s Office 
300 Kansas City Street, Ste. 100 
Rapid City, SD 57701 
355-3071 ex. 245 (wk) 390-5585 (cell) 
Corey.brubakken@co.pennington.sd.us 
Term: April 2013 – March 2016 
 
Todd Schlekeway 
Community Representative 
1813 S Remington Circle 
Sioux Falls, SD 57106 
605-310-8600 (wk) 
toddschlekeway@hotmail.com 
Term: August 2011 – July 2015 
 
Dr. Melody Schopp, Secretary 
SD Department of Education 
800 Governor’s Drive 
Pierre, SD 57501 
773-3134 (wk) 
Melody.schopp@state.s.us 
Term: December 2011 – November 2015 
 
 
 
 
UJS Staff: 
Sara Kelly, Coordinator 
Court Improvement Program 
500 East Capitol Avenue 
Pierre, SD 57501 
605-773-8459 (wk) 
sara.kelly@ujs.state.sd.us 
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